level of complexity that is fundamentally different from the operational, 11 

governance, and management demands faced by other local school districts; 12 

(c) Jefferson County Public Schools (JCPS) serves approximately ninety-five 13 

thousand (95,000) students across one hundred sixty-eight (168) schools, 14 

educates students speaking more than one hundred thirty-nine (139) 15 

languages, and employs thousands of instructional and noninstructional 16 

staff, creating a large and complex public educational system unlike any 17 

other district in Kentucky; 18 

(d) JCPS operates one of the largest public-sector budgets in the 19 

Commonwealth, managing an annual district budget of approximately one 20 

billion nine hundred million dollars ($1,900,000,000), which constitutes the 21 

largest public school district budget in Kentucky, exceeds the operating 22 

budget of Louisville Metro Government, is more than twice the size of the 23 

Commonwealth’s second-largest public school district budget, and is nearly 24

[...]

the board shall authorize the superintendent to approve purchases, in 18 

accordance with small purchase procedures adopted by the board, for any 19 

contract for which a determination is made that the aggregate amount of the 20 

contract does not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). The 21 

board shall authorize the superintendent to approve a line-item transfer within 22 

its annual budget as she or he deems necessary, provided that the aggregate 23 

amount of any individual transfer does not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 24 

dollars ($250,000). The superintendent shall provide a quarterly report to the 25 

board on any purchases made under this subsection. 26